
 
 
 
 

 
Telephone: 0151 529 2355/ 0151 706 3149 

Email: FOIRequests@liverpoolft.nhs.uk 
 

18 September 2020 
Our Ref: AC/AW/FOI 7023 
 
 
 
Dear Applicant, 
 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Request for Information Reference: 7023 
 

Further to your request for information received 20th August 2020 please find the Trust’s 
response below. 
 
On 1st October 2019, Liverpool University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust was created, 
through the merger of Aintree University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust and Royal 
Liverpool and Broadgreen University Hospitals NHS Trust. Therefore, this response is for 
all sites. 
 
1. Do Aintree Pharmacy Department dispense medicines to the Walton Neurological Centre? 
Yes 
 
2. What are the requirements/verifications for prescriptions? 
Prescriptions are either on the EPMA system or, for a small group of drugs, on paper based 
prescriptions. Prescriptions would be written by either medical practitioners or registered Non-
medical prescribers. Prescriptions are verified by the pharmacists. 
 
3. Are prescriptions made orally or in written format? 
Written or electronic form. Not oral. 
 
4. What is the professional level of prescribers? i.e.: Grade, SHO, Registrar, Nurse Prescriber? 
As described above, all appropriate medical staff and registered non-medical prescribers may 
prescribe. 
 
5. How do Aintree Hospital verify prescribers from the Walton Centre? 
The majority of prescribing is via the electronic system. Only appropriate prescribers are set up 
with a prescribing account. 
 
6. What is the Aintree Hospital policy for dispensing drugs to the Walton Centre? Is there a joint 
medicines policy for Aintree and Walton? 
The two Trusts have separate medicines policies but The Walton Centre’s policy mirrors the 
Aintree University Hospital one with regards to dispensing of medicines. The Walton Centre does 
not have its own Pharmacy Department. Pharmacy services are supplied to The Walton Centre by 
Aintree University Hospital (Liverpool University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust). 
 
7. How are drugs and prescriptions transported from Aintree Hospital to the Walton Centre? 
The Trust is withholding this information under Section 31 (Law enforcement) of the Freedom of 
Information Act.  
Section 31 (1) (a) states that information is exempt information if its disclosure would, or be likely to 
prejudice the prevention or detection of crime. This exemption can also be used to withhold 
information that would make anyone, including the public authority itself, more vulnerable to crime. 
 
Section 31 is a qualified exemption; therefore the public interest in withholding the information 
should outweigh the public interest in its disclosure. The Trust has applied the public interest test 
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and believes that disclosure of this information could open up vulnerabilities of drugs/ medications 
to theft/robbery when being transported.  
 
There is a strong public interest in protecting the Trust from controlled drug/ medication thefts. We 
consider that if the data you have requested were to be released into the public domain, there 
would likely to be an increased risk of theft/ robbery of drugs/ medications. 
For this reason, the Trust has decided that it is in the public interest to withhold this information at 
this time. 
 
8. What are the Aintree Pharmacy procedural and operational processes from receiving a 
prescription from the Walton Centre to issuing and dispensing the prescription to a patient in the 
Walton Centre?  
Most of the orders for Walton Centre patients are processed through an EPMA web portal that 
links directly into the EPMA system and the pharmacy stock control system. Drugs are flagged for 
ordering by the nursing staff responsible for the patient. When an order is raised it is verified by a 
Pharmacist before it is processed for dispensing. On some occasions a Pharmacy Technician may 
place the order via the portal. Again this is verified prior to dispensing. Once verified by the 
Pharmacist the order is placed. This is an automated process whereby the label is generated and 
the drugs issued from the robot. If the drug is not kept in the robot, the label is generated and the 
stock is physically picked by a member of the Pharmacy Team. The drugs are dispensed and 
checked within Pharmacy in line with the departmental standard operation procedures (SOPs). 
 
9. Whose responsibility is it in Aintree Pharmacy to check the accuracy of a prescription request 
form from the Walton Centre? 
As part of the verification process, the verifying Pharmacist checks the accuracy of the prescription 
in relation to the dose, frequency, interactions, contraindications etc, again in line with 
departmental SOPs. 
 
10. If a drug is prescribed by a Doctor within the Walton Centre but Aintree Pharmacy Department 
do not have the brand prescribed, what do Aintree Hospital then supply? Is a new prescription 
request submitted for any alternative in this instance by the Walton Centre? 
As clarified with the requester; this information is not recorded centrally. The Act gives any person 
a legal right to request recorded information which is held by a public authority. The Act does not 
require the Trust to provide opinions or explanations, or to generate answers to questions, or to 
create or obtain information it does not hold. In cases where a person asks a question, rather than 
requests recorded information, once the public authority has provided the recorded information, it 
has met its obligations under the Act. 
 
11. If you receive a prescription for an unlicenced or unauthorised (or both) drug from the Walton 
Centre, what is The Aintree Hospital policy regarding this? 
As per response to question 10. 
 
12. If the Walton Centre prescribe IVIG, what evidence do Aintree Pharmacy Department obtain 
from The Walton Centre, to ensure the IVIG has been duly authorised? 
IVIG requests from The Walton Centre follow the Walton Centre procedure to ensure use is in line 
with current commissioning guidance. The verifying Pharmacist would ensure the appropriate 
processes have been followed before the supply is made. Most of the prescriptions for IVIG from 
The Walton Centre do not require prior approval before the dug is supplied or administered. 
 
13. If a prescription request is received by Aintree Pharmacy from the Walton Centre for IVIG do 
Aintree Pharmacy need a copy of approval to issue the IVIG? In what format would this approval 
be? 
This would be confirmed at the prescription verification stage. The request for IVIG is authorised 
using an electronic form. 
 
14. What is the full process and procedure at Aintree Pharmacy for issuing and dispensing IVIG to 
the Walton Centre? 
The dispensing of IVIG follows the same general principles for any other drug as outlined above. 
The IVIG is prescribed on a paper chart, the prescription is verified by a Pharmacist and for new 
patients this would include ensuring the request form is completed and fulfils the relevant criteria. 
This would not be required for long term patients. The order is then generated by the Pharmacist 
via the electronic portal. This generates the labels within the Aintree University Hospital Pharmacy 



and the product is dispensed as per departmental SOPs for the dispensing of medicines. The IVIG 
is collected from Pharmacy and delivered to the relevant ward by the Walton Centre’s porters. 
 
15. How is IVIG transported to the Walton Centre from Aintree Pharmacy? 
As per response to question seven. 
 
16. What documentation is held by Aintree Pharmacy for IVIG being dispensed to a patient at the 
Walton Centre? Are the batch numbers documented and charted? Is this information inputted into 
the National IVIG Database by Aintree Hospital? If not, who has responsibility to input this 
information? 
Dispensing records are held centrally within the JAC Pharmacy System. Batch numbers are not 
recorded at the point of dispensing but they are recorded at the point of administration. 
Administration records should be filed in the medical notes. The IVIG database is completed by 
administrative team at The Walton Centre. 
 
17. If a Doctor from the Walton Centre prescribes a specific brand of IVIG eg: Intratect and the 
IVIG "Intatect" is then changed by the Walton Centre Prescriber to eg: Gammunex, would Aintree 
Pharmacy have two separate prescription requests and two forms of approval from The Walton 
Centre? What documentation is held in relation to this scenario by Aintree Pharmacy and whose 
responsibility is it in Aintree Pharmacy to ensure checks are done, the IVIG has been duly 
authorised and the dispensing pharmacist has seen a copy of approval for the use of IVIG? 
As per response to question 10. 
 
18. If IVIG has been prescribed for an unlisted condition for the uses of IVIG (as outlined by the 
Department of Health Guidance on IVIG: http://igd.mdsas.com/clinical-info/) without approval, does 
the responsibility of dispensing the IVIG product for an unlisted condition in addition to no form of 
approval fall upon the dispensing pharmacist or the prescribing clinician? 
The NHSE list is a list of indications that IVIG is commissioned (ie paid for) by NHSE.  If a clinician 
wants to use IVIG for an unlisted indication, this would fall under the grey category in the 2011 
document and these indications are not automatically commissioned/ paid for. That does not 
exclude the use of the drug but the process that is usually followed would be to submit an IFR 
request to NHSE. The verifying pharmacist would highlight the issue with the prescriber and the 
Walton Centre’s clinical lead for IVIG but ultimately the responsibility would lie with the prescriber. 
 
igd | Clinical Info 
The National Specialised Commissioning Group has published version two of the Model 
Commissioning Policy (MCP) for immunoglobulin. The policy provides a clear statement of 
the commissioning position and the decision-making process for each category of 
treatment. igd.mdsas.com 
 
19. What professional level would the Prescriber of IVIG need to be? E.g.: 
Consultant/SHO/Registrar/Nurse-Prescriber? 
No particular restrictions as detailed above. It could be any legitimate prescriber that prescribes the 
drug. 
 
20. What checks would be made by the Dispensing Pharmacist / Aintree Pharmacy Department 
prior to and when the drug is dispensed to the Prescribing Walton Centre Clinician? 
The drug would be dispensed and supplied to the area where the drug is to be administered. The 
process is as detailed above. 
 
21. If it is evident approval has not been sought by the Walton Centre Prescriber from an IVIG 
panel (or CCG/SCG as per the above guidelines) what would the practice, procedures and 
responsibilities be of the Aintree Pharmacist in dispensing an unapproved supply of IVIG without 
documented evidence of approval? 
The responsibility for checking that panel approval has been granted (if needed) would be the 
verifying Pharmacist and not the dispensing team. The Walton Centre has its own local panel and 
all requests that need panel approval (most do not for The Walton Centre) go through this panel. 
Unapproved requests would not be verified by the Pharmacist nor sent for dispensing. The issue 
would be raised with the prescriber and if appropriate The Walton Centre’s clinical lead for IVIG. 
 
 

http://igd.mdsas.com/clinical-info/


22. Does the Aintree Pharmacist need to see written patient informed consent or check if the 
patient has given written informed consent, prior to dispensing the IVIG as it is a blood product? 
No, this would not be part of the procedures in place for the use of IVIG. 
 
23. Would a pharmacist from Aintree speak to a patient of the Walton Centre regarding IVIG 
treatment to discuss approval, side effects and adverse reactions? 
Not routinely. This would be the responsibility of the prescribing clinician, as for any other newly 
prescribed drug. 
 
24. Are Aintree Pharmacists the same pharmacists that conduct daily ward rounds at the Walton 
Centre? 
The Pharmacists are employed by Liverpool University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust to the 
Aintree University Hospital site but are designated as the Pharmacists on The Walton Centre site. 
They take part in daily ward rounds Monday-Friday. 
 
25. Do the Aintree Pharmacists complete the Walton Centre Medicine Administration Charts 
containing the name, date and any issue of any of the prescribed drugs, including IVIG? Is this 
information held by Aintree Hospital, the Walton Centre or both Trusts? 
The majority of drugs are prescribed on the electronic prescribing system and Pharmacists would 
verify orders through this system. Those drugs that are prescribed on paper charts, IVIG for 
example, would be verified by a Pharmacist on the paper chart. The electronic system retains the 
information and the paper charts would be included in the medical case notes of the patient. 
 
26. How long do Aintree retain documentation relating from the issuing of dispensing of medication 
to a patient at the Walton Centre? 
The records of dispensed items are stored within the Pharmacy stock control system. Dispensing 
records are retained for 5 years.  
 
27. Would Aintree Pharmacy retain a copy of the form of approval, prescriptions, prescribers name, 
dispensing pharmacist name of IVIG products? If so, how long is this information held, in what 
format and how would this information be stored? 
The prescription/administration chart would be kept in the patient’s medical records and would 
therefore follow the applicable retention period for the record. The approval form is electronic as 
detailed above.  
 
28. If the Walton Centre patient who receives IVIG experiences any adverse effects is this 
documented by Aintree? If so, how and in what format? 
No, this would be documented in the patient’s Walton Centre medical records and potentially on 
the Walton Centre EPMA system depending on the nature of the event. 
 
29. Do the Aintree Pharmacists on the daily Walton Centre ward round check patients for adverse 
reactions as per the IVIG guidelines? 
The patients who receive the IVIG would more often than not be on the day ward and this is not 
part of a daily ward round incorporating a pharmacist. If a patient was on the general wards and 
received IVIG, any adverse events would likely be discussed on that ward round. The nursing staff 
would be the staff that would routinely be checking for adverse effects, particularly at the initiation 
of the infusion as per the policy. 
 
30. Is the Walton Centre patient given the IVIG product patient information leaflet by the Aintree 
Pharmacist which is supplied by the IVIG manufacturer? 
No, the information is supplied when the drug is dispensed to the ward area. In general, the patient 
information leaflets are not given to in-patients when they are administered IV medicines in the 
hospital. The leaflets would be supplied for the drugs a patient is discharged on. 
 
31. What would be the policy and practice by the Aintree Pharmacist in receiving a Walton Centre 
IVIG prescription request, issuing and dispensing IVIG for an unlisted IVIG Condition, non-
emergency situation, without approval by an IVIG panel during a weekend period or bank holiday? 
Procedure as outlined above. If a pharmacist is contacted out of hours to supply IVIG, the same 
checks would be made as to whether the indication was for an indication that required panel 
approval or not. If approval is required, the prescriber would be informed of this and they would 
have to gain approval before the supply would be authorised.  



If you have any queries about this response or wish to discuss your request further please 
contact the Freedom of Information Team.  
 
Right to Review 
 
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request you have the right to ask for an 
internal review. 
To do this, please email FOIRequests@liverpoolft.nhs.uk and quote the reference number 
above. 
 
If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you may apply directly to the 
Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision 
unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the Trust. The 
Information Commissioner can be contacted at: The Information Commissioner’s Office, 
Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF. 
 
 
Kind Regards 
 
Freedom of Information Team 
Liverpool University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
FOIRequests@liverpoolft.nhs.uk 

 
 
Please note that any individuals identified do not give consent for their personal data to be 
processed for the purposes of direct marketing.  
 

Liverpool University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust is a public sector body and governed 
by EU law. FOI requestors should note that any new Trust requirements over the EU 
threshold will be subject to these regulations and will be advertised for open competition 
accordingly. 
 

Re-use of Public Sector Information 
 

Where the Trust owns the copyright in information provided, you may re-use the 
information in line with the conditions set out in the Open Government Licence v3 which is 
available at http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/. 
Where information was created by third parties, you should contact them directly for 
permission to re-use the information. 
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